
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEFENCE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:416
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2004
SAINIK AWAS YOJANA
Chowdhury Shri Adhir Ranjan

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Comptroller and Auditor General of India has expressed its strong reservation on implementing the `Sainik Awas Yojana`;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government is in favour of the `Sainik Awas Yojana;` and

(d) if so, the time by which Sainik Awas Yojana would be implemented smoothly?

Answer
MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE)

(a) There is no project by the name of `Sainik Awas Yojana` being implemented by the Ministry of Defence. Question of expressing strong reservation about this by Comptroller and Auditor General, therefore, does not arise.

(b)to(d): Does not arise.
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